July 17, 2006

DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Supplemental Order

Name of Petitioner:  Crude Oil Supplemental Refund Distribution
Date of Filing: July 14, 2006

Case Numbers: RB272-10065

This decision grants supplemental crude oil refunds. The names of the recipients and the
amount of the refunds are listed in the Appendix to this decision.

This supplemental refund decision concerns the crude oil overcharge refund proceeding.
Pursuant to the long-standing policy of the Department of Energy (DOE), thousands of
purchasers of petroleum products have applied for, and been granted, refunds from crude
oil overcharge funds under the jurisdiction of the DOE's Office of Hearings and Appeals
(OHA). See Modified Statement of Restitutionary Policy In Crude Oil Cases, 51 Fed.
Reg. 27899 (August 4, 1986). The standards for considering Applications for Refund
from these crude oil funds are set forth at 10 C.F.R. Part 205, Subpart V. The deadline for
applications in the crude oil proceeding was June 30, 1995.

The OHA has approved more than 87,000 crude oil overcharge refund applications. A
claimant is generally eligible for a refund equal to the number of gallons of eligible
refined petroleum products it purchased during the period August 19, 1973 through
January 27, 1981, multiplied by a per gallon refund amount. That per gallon refund
amount, also referred to as the volumetric, is derived by dividing the total refund monies
available by the total U.S. consumption of petroleum products during the crude oil price
control period. Originally, the DOE calculated refunds at a $0.0002 per gallon
volumetric. In 1989, the DOE increased the volumetric to $0.0008 per gallon, and
applicants paid at the lower $0.0002 per gallon rate were eligible for a $0.0006 per gallon
supplemental payment. See Crude Oil Supplemental Refund Distribution, 18 DOE {
85,878 (1989). In 1995, the DOE increased the volumetric to $0.0016 per gallon, and
applicants paid at the lower $0.0008 per gallon rate were eligible for a $0.0008 per gallon
supplemental payment.

On January 13, 2006, the DOE announced that applicants paid at the lower $0.0016 per
gallon rate are now eligible for an additional $0.000695389 per gallon supplemental
refund. 71 Fed. Reg. 2195 (January 13, 2006). Refunds are rounded to the nearest dollar.

In order to receive a supplemental refund check, applicants are required to verify that
their name and address in our records are correct, to correct any information that is not
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accurate, and to verify whether the refund cannot be paid to the original applicant for any
reason, e.g., due to death, divorce, bankruptcy or dissolution of a business.

This decision approves supplemental refunds for the applicants listed in the Appendix to
this decision. For each applicant, the Appendix contains the name, case number, and the
amount of the supplemental refund. The decision approves supplemental refunds for 23
applicants, totaling $299,201.00.

It Is Therefore Ordered That:

(1) The Director of Special Accounts and Payroll, Office of Departmental Accounting
and Financial Systems Development, Office of the Controller of the Department of
Energy shall take appropriate action to disburse the supplemental refunds set forth in the
Appendix to this Order.

(2) The funds shall be disbursed from the escrow fund denominated Crude Tracking-
Claimants 4, Account No. 999DOE010Z, maintained at the Department of the Treasury.

(3) Applicants shall notify the Office of Hearings and Appeals in the event that there is a
change of address, or if an address correction is necessary. Such notification shall be sent
to:

Director of Management Information
Office of Hearings and Appeals
Department of Energy

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585-0107

(4) Any conditions imposed that applied to an applicant's receipt of the initial crude oil
refund shall also apply to that applicant's receipt of this supplemental refund.

(5) The determinations made in this Decision and Order are based upon the presumed
validity of the statements and documentary material submitted by the applicants. This
Decision and Order may be revoked or modified at any time upon a determination that
the basis underlying a refund application is incorrect.

(6) This is a final Order of the Department of Energy.

George B. Breznay
Director
Office of Hearings and Appeals

Date: July 17, 2006



Case No.

RF272-00022
RF272-00321
RF272-00956
RF272-01567
RF272-01614
RF272-09156
RF272-59179
RF272-59655
RF272-60120
RF272-60826
RF272-61285
RF272-61682
RF272-61743
RF272-63031
RF272-65678
RF272-75889
RF272-77302
RF272-88667
RF272-94008
RF272-94704
RF272-96105
RF272-98600
RK272-03946

Totals

Appendix - Supplemental Refund Case No. RB272-10065

Firm

TOLEDO AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT
CITY OF FT. ATKINSON

DWIGHT BULLER

Reta Cloyd

STANLEY VIPOND & SONS

HARRY & DAVID OPERATIONS CORP.
ABC ROOFING CO.

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
GREAT NECK PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NOBLES COUNTY COOP OIL
ROBERT L. DALKE

FOOD SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.
COPPER VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSN.
CITY OF TRENTON HOUSING ATHRTY
JETCRAFT, INC.

HEARTLAND CO-OP

HANCOCK COUNTY CO-OP OIL ASSN
FARMERS UNION OIL CO.

SHERWIN INDUSTRIES, INC.
FARMERS COOPERATIVE ELEVATOR
Michael P. Parks

BAY STATE GAS CO.

F&M COOP GAS & OIL OR JOSEPH M. BEDAMI, ESQ

23 Applicants

Volume

9,047,556
900,709
283,315
308,480
776,288

1,325,465

2,587,074

5,479,702

5,518,420

32,951,399
2,337,174
33,829,016
41,398,818
12,360,143
2,827,200
13,654,699
34,274,927
18,758,974
15,881,443
18,810,394
23,564,355
136,975,299
16,413,891

430,264,741

Refund

$6,292.00
$626.00
$197.00
$215.00
$540.00
$922.00
$1,799.00
$3,811.00
$3,837.00
$22,914.00
$1,625.00
$23,524.00
$28,788.00
$8,595.00
$1,966.00
$9,495.00
$23,834.00
$13,045.00
$11,044.00
$13,081.00
$16,386.00
$95,251.00
$11,414.00

$299,201.00





